
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 16 January 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Annual Scrutiny of the National Museum of Wales 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 16)  

David Anderson, Director General 

Neil Wicks, Deputy Director & Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 

Nia Williams, Director of Education and Engagement  

3 Supporting and promoting the Welsh language: An inquiry into 

the legislative, policy and wider context: Evidence session 10 

(10.30 - 11:30) (Pages 17 - 30)  

Gwyneth Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager, Carmarthenshire 

County Council 

Lyndon Puddy, Head of Public Services Support Unit, Torfaen County Borough 

Council 

Sioned Wyn Davies, Head of Corporate & Customer Services, Wrexham 

County Borough Council 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Response from Director of BBC Cymru Wales: Opportunities for 

Welsh writers and actors 

 (Pages 31 - 33)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

7 Private debrief 

(11:30 - 12:00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 
 

Amgueddfa Cymru – National Museum Wales 
 

Update for the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 
January 2019 

 

 
Highlights from 2018 
 
Growth in Visitor Numbers  

 
This included welcoming 1,800,000 visitors to our seven national museums – with 
42% coming from outside Wales. This was highest ever number of visitors since the 
Museum was founded in 1907 and an increase in attendance of 101.7% since 2001, 
when the Welsh Government introduced free entry. We also reached over 15
[...]
ies and the three fire and 

rescue authorities are associate members.   

 

2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within a policy 

framework that is underpinned by a commitment to local democracy and 

accountability. In doing so it must satisfy the priorities of our members and 

ensure that local public services are at the forefront of the debate on 

developing devolution in Wales and the communities we serve. 

 

3. The WLGA welcomes the opportunity to respond to the Culture, Welsh 

Language and Communications Committee’s inquiry: Supporting and 

Promoting the Welsh Language: An inquiry into the legislative, policy and 

wider context.   The post legislative scrutiny of the Welsh Language (Wales) 

Measure 2011 - to assess the perceived successes and limitations of the 

legislation, and the impact and effectiveness of Welsh Language standards in 

improving and increasing access to Welsh language services, is particularly 

welcome.   

 

 

Background 

4. While the WLGA supports authorities in the implementation of the Welsh 

Language Standards, it does not collate information on the implementation of 

the Standards by individual authorities.  Those public bodies that are subject 

to the Welsh Language Standards are required to produce and publish an 

Pack Page 23



 

 

Annual Report, although the format is not prescribed and so each would need 

to be looked at in some detail to determine how those organisations have 

responded to the requirements placed on them under their Welsh Language 

Standards.    

 

The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 

5. The WLGA and its member local authorities supported the introduction of the 

Measure and the principles underpinning its wider aims.  Similarly, local 

authorities supported the Welsh Language Standards, which were derived 

from the Measure, since they came into force but there were some concerns 

and anxieties at the outset. 

 

6. There was some scepticism about whet
[...]
ast and 
theatre. 

We also work in partnership with other organisations in the industry to provide new 
opportunities across the media.  

The It’s My Shout training programme, for example, provides practical opportunities in 
television and film production targeting individuals and groups that would not normally 
have access to such opportunities.  BBC Wales is a partner and sponsor of the scheme - 
along with S4C - providing mentoring and training both in front of and behind the camera 
for the participants.   

Every summer, It’s My Shout produces short 30 minutes films in Welsh and English, a 
number of which are broadcast on BBC Two Wales and are subsequently available on BBC 
iPlayer. Side-by-side there is also a scheme for emerging talent looking for documentary 
ideas. These are also broadcast on BBC Two Wales under the title, New Voices from Wales.  

Additionally, the Beacons project – a partnership between BBC Wales and Ffilm Cymru - 
aims to shine a light on outstanding film talent from Wales, drawing attention to writers, 
directors and producers, helping them establish their credentials for feature production. 
The scheme supports between six and ten short films of up to 30 minutes in length and in 
English or Welsh every year.  

I hope my response reassures you that the BBC takes its responsibility towards established 
and emerging Welsh actors and writers very seriously indeed. However, if you would like to 
discuss further I would be happy to meet with you. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Pack Page 32



 

 

Rhodri Talfan Davies 

Director BBC Cymru Wales 

Pack Page 33


	Agenda
	2 Annual Scrutiny of the National Museum of Wales
	Paper 1

	3 Supporting and promoting the Welsh language: An inquiry into the legislative, policy and wider context: Evidence session 10
	Paper 2
	Paper 3

	5 Response from Director of BBC Cymru Wales: Opportunities for Welsh writers and actors



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 16 January 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5127 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Sayed AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Vikki Howells AM (In place of Jane Hutt AM) 

Caroline Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Witnesses: 

David Anderson, National Museum Wales 

Nia Williams, National Museum Wales 

Gwyneth Ayers, Carmarthenshire County Council 

Sioned Wyn Davies, Wrexham County Borough Council 

Lyndon Puddy, Torfaen County Borough Council 

Committee Staff: Steve George (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair thanked Jenny Rathbone AM and Jane Hutt AM for their work as Members 

of the Committee and welcomed Vikki Howells AM and Jayne Bryant AM, their 

respective replacements. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant AM, there was no substitute. 

2 Annual Scrutiny of the National Museum of Wales  

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

2.2 National Museum Wales agreed to provide the Committee with;  

• an outline of their skills strategy and;  

• the number of visitors who paid to attend exhibitions during 2017-18, 

which includes the number paying a discounted rate. 

3 Supporting and promoting the Welsh language: An inquiry into the 

legislative, policy and wider context: Evidence session 10  

3.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Committee Members noted the papers. 



5 Response from Director of BBC Cymru Wales: Opportunities for Welsh 

writers and actors  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Private debrief  

7.1 Committee Members discussed the evidence received. 


